



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 59/2018**

MRS. REENA GUGLANI

..... Plaintiff

Through **Ms. Sonam Anand, Advocate**

versus

M/S BHARTI AIRTEL LTD. & ORS

..... Defendants

Through **Ms. Mehak Kalra, Advocate for
Defendant nos. 1,2,4 and 5
Mr. Jasdeep Singh, Advocate for
Defendant no.3**

CORAM:

**SH. RAKESH KUMAR (DHJS), JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

ORDER

%

31.07.2018

**IA No. 8493/2018 (application filed by defendant no.3 u/O VIII Rule 1
r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 42 days in filing
written statement)**

AND

**IA No. 8494/2018 (application filed by defendant no.2 u/O VIII Rule 1
r/w Section 151 CPC for condonation of delay of 43 days in filing
written statement)**

Reply filed by plaintiff.

During the arguments, ld. counsel for plaintiff submits that condonation of delay in filing written statement may condone, subject to nominal cost which has counter opposed.



In view of the submissions, I am of the considered view, it would be appropriate in case the application is allowed subject to cost.

Accordingly, in the interest of justice, application is allowed subject to cost of Rs. 2,000/- to be paid to plaintiff. Written statement are taken on record.

Both IAs stand disposed off accordingly .

IA No. 8495/2018 (application filed by defendant no.3 u/S 151 CPC for exemption from filing certified copies of Annexures)

AND

IA No. 8496/2018 (application filed by defendant no.2 u/S 151 CPC for exemption from filing certified copies of Annexures)

Despite opportunity given, reply not filed.

Ld. counsels for defendant nos. 2 and 3 state that the originals/certified copies of the documents would be filed within four weeks from today.

Both IAs stand disposed off in terms of the statement.

CS(OS) 59/2018

Replication alongwith affidavit of admission/denial of documents be filed with four weeks from today with advance copy to defendants.

Put up for completion of pleadings and admission/denial of documents on **7th September, 2018.**

**RAKESH KUMAR (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

JULY 31, 2018
savita