



\$~12

\* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**  
+ **CS(OS) 59/2018**  
**MRS. REENA GUGLANI**

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr.Akshay Thakur, Adv.

versus

**M/S BHARTI AIRTEL LTD. & ORS**

..... Defendants

Through: Mr.Divyansh Singh, Adv. for D-1, 2,  
4 & 5  
Ms.Rupali, Adv. for D-3

**CORAM:**  
**JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. PURSHOTAM PATHAK**  
**(DHJS)**

**ORDER**

% **29.03.2022**

**I.A. No.16690/2021 filed by plaintiff under Section 151 CPC for modification of order dated 02.12.2021 passed by the Hon'ble Court and for directions**

&

**I.A. No. 16715/2021 filed by plaintiff under Order XVI Rule 1(2) CPC for summoning the formal witnesses**

Put up for orders at 4:00 pm.

**At 4:00 pm**

**I.A. No.16690/2021 filed by plaintiff under Section 151 CPC for modification of order dated 02.12.2021 passed by the Hon'ble Court and for directions**

&



**I.A. No. 16715/2021 filed by plaintiff under Order XVI Rule 1(2)  
CPC for summoning the formal witnesses**

Today the matter is listed for orders.

Learned counsels for the respondents have opposed the applications on the ground that the documents mentioned in the present I.A., for which petitioner is seeking to summon the witnesses are already admitted.

However, perusal of record shows that all the said documents are not admitted by all the respondents instead some of the respondents have admitted the documents and some of the respondents have denied.

Put up for clarifications from the counsels for respondents in this regard on 04.04.2022.

**MARCH 29, 2022/TP**

**PURSHOTAM PATHAK (DHJS), J**

[Click here to check corrigendum, if any](#)