



\$~14

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 59/2018**

MRS. REENA GUGLANI

..... Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Yakesh Anand, Ms. Sonam Anand, Mr.
Akshay Thakur, Ms. S.L. Soujanya, Advs.
M. 9871613910.

versus

M/S BHARTI AIRTEL LTD. & ORS

..... Defendant

Through: Mr. Rajinder Singh, Mr. Nikunj Verma,
Advs. for D-1,2,4 and 4DE
Mr. Nikhil Kumar, Adv. for D-3.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) MS. TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS)

ORDER

% **27.05.2024**

Matter is taken up through physical hearing as well as video conferencing.

The present case has been transferred from the Court of Ld. Joint Registrar (Judicial) Ms. Shuchi Laler vide Order dated 19.03.2024 issued by Ld. Registrar (Original & JJ Sectt.)

The case is fixed for Defendant's Evidence and DW-1 Sh. Amit Bhatiya has appeared in person but original signed affidavit of DW-1 is not on record. Perusal of online PDF record reveals that affidavit of witnesses have been e-filed but the original signed affidavits of the witnesses are not in physical judicial file.

Ld. Counsel for plaintiff has strongly objected that defendants are delaying the matter on one pretext or the other since December 2022.

CS(OS) 59/2018

Page 1 of 2



In the interest of justice, last and final opportunity is granted to defendants for placing on record the original signed affidavits of evidence of all the defendant's witnesses within 15 working days, failing which heavy cost will be imposed upon defendants on next date.

At request, be fixed for Defendant's Evidence on 12.08.2024 and 14.08.2024 at 2 PM.

**TYAGITA SINGH, (DHJS),
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)**

MAY 27, 2024/sm