



\$~O-11

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 59/2018**

MRS. REENA GUGLANI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Yakesh Anand and Ms. Sonam
Anand, Advs.

versus

M/S BHARTI AIRTEL LTD. & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Inderbir Singh Alag, Sr. Adv.
with Mr. Rajiner Singh, Mr.
Moinuddin Khan and Mr. Vibhor
Tyagi, Advs. for D-1 with D-1 in
person
Mr. Mridula Sharma, Adv. for D-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV

ORDER

% **09.01.2025**

I.A. 37686/2024

1. The present application, is for taking on record resolution dated 01.02.2013 and Power of Attorneys dated 21.07.2016 and 12.04.2024, filed by the applicant/defendant No.1.
2. Learned senior counsel for the applicant/defendant No.1 has explained various circumstances as to why the concerned documents could not have been brought on record by the defendant No.1 at the time of filing of the written statement or at the earlier opportunity. He submits that there was no deliberate intent to delay the trial and according to him the reason is bona fide.
3. On the other hand, learned counsel for the plaintiff opposes the



submissions raised by learned senior counsel for the defendant No.1. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that even there is no whisper in the written statement filed by the defendant No.1 with respect to resolution dated 01.12.2013. He further submits that even the application was not timely brought on record for its adjudication and the concerned Registrar has also imposed cost of Rs.20,000/-.

4. Having considered the submissions made by learned counsel for both the parties and looking at the nature of the controversy in the interest of justice, the Court finds that the documents, in question, deserves to be taken on record, subject to reserving all the rights of the plaintiff to challenge the authenticity, veracity and admissibility of these documents during the trial. In addition, considering the delay in filing of those documents, the Court directs the completion of the defendants' examination and cross-examination of witnesses, as early as possible and not beyond the period of two months from the first date henceforth fixed before the concerned Registrar.

5. The application stands disposed of.

CS(OS) 59/2018

6. List the matter before the concerned Joint Registrar on 13.01.2025 for fixing the date for examination and cross-examination of the defendants' witnesses.

7. Let the date be given by the concerned Joint Registrar for listing of the matter before this Court once the evidence is complete.

PURUSHAINDR KUMAR KAURAV, J

JANUARY 9, 2025/DPA