



\$~1

*

+

IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI
CS(OS) 59/2018
MRS. REENA GUGLANI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Yakesh Anand, Adv. with
plaintiff in person

versus

M/S BHARTI AIRTEL LTD. & ORS

.....Defendant

Through: Mr. Shaurya Dogra & Mr. Vibhor
Tyagi, Advs. for D-1, 4 & 5
Ms. Mridula Sharma, Adv. for D-
3

CORAM:
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SH. MANISH
SHARMA, (DHJS)

ORDER
03.05.2025

%

1. DW-1 is partly cross-examined.
2. Learned counsels for the parties submit that vide order dated 09/02/2025, the Hon'ble Court had passed directions to complete the evidence of defendants' witnesses, as early as possible and not beyond the period of two months from the first date of start of evidence of defendants' witnesses. Statement of DW-1 was firstly recorded on 10/02/2025 and thereafter DW-1 has been cross-examined on 14 dates and total 51 pages have been typed.
3. During the course of recording of cross-examination of DW-1, learned counsel for the plaintiff wishes to put certified copies of Writ Petition No.126/2017 & Writ Petition No.116/2017 along with the supporting documents of the abovesaid writ petitions. Learned

This is a digitally signed order.

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHJ Server on 14/05/2025 at 11:36:22



counsel for the defendant no.1, 2, 4 & 5 has strongly objected to the aforesaid documents to be taken on record. He submits that only specific document can be confronted to the witness and not the entire record. He further submits that if the plaintiff wishes to put the said documents on record, an appropriate application has to be moved on behalf of the plaintiff.

4. Learned counsel submits that entire record is relevant and it may be taken on record.
5. Learned counsels for the parties jointly submit to place the matter before the Hon'ble Court where they will pray to the Hon'ble Court to extend time for recording of evidence.
6. In view of the aforesaid circumstances and also in view of the directions of the Hon'ble Court passed vide order dated 09/02/2025, learned counsels for the parties submit that the matter may be placed before the Hon'ble Court and they will make appropriate submissions before the Hon'ble Court.
7. At joint request, list the matter before the Hon'ble Court for further directions on **27th May, 2025.**

Time of commencement of proceedings:	11:20am
Time of commencement of recording of evidence:	11:30am
Time of conclusion of evidence:	1:05pm
Time of conclusion of proceedings:	1:10pm
Number of pages of evidence recorded:	5

MANISH SHARMA, (DHJS)
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL)

This is a digitally signed order.

MAY 3, 2025/nk

The authenticity of the order can be re-verified from Delhi High Court Order Portal by scanning the QR code shown above.

The Order is downloaded from the DHC Server on 14/05/2025 at 11:36:22 [*Click here to check corrigendum, if any*](#)