



\$~6

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 59/2018 & I.A. 12747/2025**

MRS. REENA GUGLANI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Yakesh Anand, Ms. Sonam Anand, Mr. Akshay Thakur, Mr. Ashawin Joshaf, Advs.

versus

M/S BHARTI AIRTEL LTD. & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajinder Singh, Mr. Mainuddin Khan, Mr. Digvijay Singh, Mr. Shaurya Dogra, Advs. for D- 1, 4 & 5 Ms. Mridula Sharma, Mr. Kartik Verma, Advs. for D-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

%

27.05.2025

I.A. 12747/2025(application under Section 151 CPC on behalf of plaintiff)

1. This application under Section 151 of the Code of Civil Procedure, 1908, has been filed by the plaintiff, seeking to bring on record the certified copy of the writ petition(s) bearing (a) WP No. 116/2018 titled **M/s Pradeep Chavda v. State of Haryana. & Ors.**; and (b) WP No. 126/2018 titled **M/s Telesonic Networks Ltd. and Another v. State of Haryana. & Ors.**
2. Learned counsel for defendant no. 1 states that it is a matter of record that the writ petition bearing no. WP No. 116/2018 has been filed by defendant no. 1.
3. Learned counsel for defendant no. 3 as well states that it is a matter of record that writ petition bearing no. W.P. No. 126/2018 has been filed by



defendant no. 3.

4. Learned counsel for the plaintiff states that plaintiff may be permitted to bring the aforementioned writ petition(s) along with its affidavit on record to confront the witness; from pages 1 to 41 and from pages 658 to 686. He states he does not seek to place on record the annexures to the writ petition or any other document. He states that necessity to file the application arose as the witness despite being a deponent of the affidavit in the writ petition denied knowledge.

5. In the considered opinion of this Court, since the witness had filed the writ petition and affirmed the affidavit in support of it, the witness had personal knowledge of the said petition and the confrontation of the writ petition should have been allowed during cross-examination.

6. Accordingly, writ petition 125/2018 marked as document no. 1 from pages 1 to 41 is directed to be taken on record and writ petition 116/2018 marked as document no. 2 from page 658 to 686, to this application is directed to be taken on record.

7. With the aforesaid directions, the application is disposed of.

CS(OS) 59/2018

8. List before the learned Joint Registrar on 04.08.2025.

9. List before Court on 10.10.2025.

MAY 27, 2025/mt/akp

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

Click here to check corrigendum, if any