



\$~16

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **CS(OS) 59/2018**

MRS. REENA GUGLANI

.....Plaintiff

Through: Mr. Yakesh Anand, Ms. Sonam
Anand and Mr. Shubham Goyal,
Advs.

M: 8572037966

versus

M/S BHARTI AIRTEL LTD. & ORS

.....Defendants

Through: Mr. Rajinder Singh, Mr. Shaurya
Dogra and Ms. Riya Verma, Advs. for
D-1, 2, 4 and 5

Ms. Mridula Sharma, Adv. for D-3

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MINI PUSHKARNA

ORDER

10.03.2026

%

1. Learned counsel appearing for the defendant nos. 1, 2, 4 and 5 submits that the matter has been pending for defendants' evidence since a long time and that the cross-examination of witnesses is being done by the plaintiff which has not been completed, despite multiple occasions.
2. He further submits that their witness has already been cross-examined for over fourteen dates.
3. It is to be noted that the plaintiff's evidence was closed on 22nd August, 2022.
4. This Court is informed that last witness of defendant nos. 1, 2, 4 and 5, is currently being cross-examined.
5. Learned counsel appearing for defendant no. 3 submits that they have



only one witness.

6. Accordingly, it is directed that evidence shall be endeavored to be completed by 30th May, 2026.

7. List before the Joint Registrar (Judicial) on 20th March, 2026.

MARCH 10, 2026/KR

MINI PUSHKARNA, J